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DETERMINATION IN TERMS OF SECTION 30M OF THE PENSION FUNDS 
ACT 24 of 1956 (“the Act”): H J Edson (“the complainant”) v Security 
Employees National Provident Fund (“the first respondent”) and Peace 
Force Security Cape CC (“the second respondent”)  
 
1. Introduction 
 

1.1      The  complaint  concerns  the  failure  of  the  second  respondent  to  pay 
contributions to the first respondent.  

 
1.2 The complaint was received on 6 December 2005 and a letter 

acknowledging receipt thereof was sent to the complainant on 8 
December 2005. On the same date letters were dispatched to the 
respondents requesting them to submit responses to the complaint by 29 
December 2005. The first respondent’s response was received on 8 
February 2006. It copied the complainant with its response. His reply was 
received on 30 March 2006. No response has been received from the 
second respondent.  

 
1.3 After considering the written submissions before me, it is considered 

unnecessary to hold a hearing in this matter. The determination and 
reasons therefor appear below.   

 
2. Complaint 
 
2.1 The complainant commenced service with the second respondent on 1 

October 2001. He alleges that the second respondent had a policy that no 
employee could join the fund prior to completing two years of service and 
when he eventually applied for membership, he states that the application 
was rejected without explanation. However, in July 2005 the first provident 
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fund deduction was made from his salary, and only after he requested the 
second respondent to provide him with a “contract”, did it furnish him with 
certain documentation. The complainant approached NBC Holdings 
Limited for information with regard to his provident fund benefits but he 
was advised that it was not receiving any contributions on his behalf. 

 
2.2 The complainant wants to cease paying contributions, and be reimbursed 

with the amounts deducted from his salary, as well as the second 
respondent’s contributions.  

 
3. The first respondent’s response 
 
3.1 The first respondent states that the complainant’s date of joining it was 31 

July 2005 and it has received contributions amounting to R685.00 up to 30 
November 2005. Subsequently the first respondent advised this office on 
16 February 2007 that further contributions were received on behalf of the 
complainant up to October 2006. However, the first respondent has not 
received contributions or the payment schedules from November 2006 to 
January 2007. 

 
3.2 The first respondent also states that it does not have a prescribed waiting 

period for eligible employees. According to its records the complainant is 
still an active member of the fund.  

 
4. Determination and reasons therefor 
 
4.1 In terms of rule 2.1 of the Special Rules, issued for the second 

respondent, and approved by the Registrar of Pension Funds on 25 May 
2005, all employees who have not attained the normal retirement date are 
eligible for membership of the fund. Rule 2.2 states that participation in the 
fund is compulsory for all A to E Grade guards and that employees must 
remain members for as long as they are employed by the participating 
employer. From the evidence the complainant is a Grade C guard. In 
terms of the rules he was eligible to become a member of the first 
respondent with effect from 25 May 2005, and he commenced contributing 
in July 2005. He is compelled to be a member until he leaves the 
employer’s service, and while in service he is prohibited from withdrawing 
from the first respondent and claiming the contributions. The first 
respondent will therefore not be able to reimburse the complainant with 
the contributions made on his behalf at this stage. 

 
4.2 According to the payslips the complainant attached to his complaint, the 

second respondent deducted certain amounts from his salary for 
“provident fund” purposes. It is clear from the evidence that the second 
respondent is failing in its duty to pay the contributions to the first 
respondent as and when they fall due. As a result of the second 
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respondent’s conduct the complainant’s member’s share is now much less 
than what it ought to be.   

 
4.3 The second respondent’s conduct is in contravention of section 13A of the 

Act and is a punishable offence in terms of section 37 of the Act. Section 
13A of the Act provides that the employer of any member of a registered 
fund shall pay the following to the fund in full, namely: 

    
“(a) any contribution which, in terms of the rules of the fund, is to be deducted 
 from the member’s remuneration; and 
(b) any contribution for which the employer is liable in terms of those rules.”  

 
4.4 Section 13A(3)(a)(i) also states that such contribution must be paid directly 

into the fund’s account and section 13A(3)(a)(ii) states that the 
contributions must be paid directly to the fund in such a manner as to have 
the fund receive the contribution not later than seven days after the end of 
that month for which such a contribution is payable. If the employer fails to 
transmit contributions to the fund within the prescribed period, interest at 
the usury rate is payable thereon by the employer. Section 13A(7) 
provides that interest at the rate prescribed by the Minister of Finance 
shall be payable on the amount of any contribution not transmitted by the 
employer or received by the fund before the expiration period prescribed 
therefore in section 13A(3)(a)(i) and (ii).  

 
4.5 In terms of rule 3 of the Special Rules both the member and the employer 

have to contribute at the rate of 5% of salary, and a portion of the 
employer’s contribution is payable towards risk benefits and administration 
costs.  

 
4.6 Thus, the appropriate relief is that which has the effect of placing the 

complainant in the position he would have occupied had the employer 
regularly and timeously paid the contributions due and the monies were 
invested in the fund portfolios (see Orion Money Purchase Pension Fund 
(SA) v Pension Funds Adjudicator and Others [2002] 9 BPLR 3830 (C) at 
3839F.) Put differently, the complainant must be placed in the position he 
would have been in but for the transgressions by the second respondent. 
Thus the second respondent is liable to pay to the first respondent, on the 
complainant’s behalf, and for the credit of the complainant’s member’s 
share, the amount that would be standing to his credit had the 
contributions been timeously invested by the fund, less the amount 
presently credited to the complainant’s member’s share.  

 
5. Relief  
 
5.1 In the result I therefore make the following order: 
 
 5.1.1  The  first respondent  is hereby ordered  to compile a schedule of all 
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 outstanding  contributions due by the second respondent in 
respect of the complainant’s membership, together with the 
respective dates by which they were due, and to furnish the second 
respondent and this office with a copy of such document within 
two weeks of the date of this determination; 

 
5.1.2 The  first respondent  is ordered to compute  the value of  the credit 

that would be reflected against the member’s share had the 
second respondent timeously made the pension contributions due 
in terms of the rules, less any amount presently credited to the 
member’s share, and to inform the complainant, this office and the 
second respondent of such amount, within three weeks of the 
date of this determination; and  

 
5.1.3 The second respondent is directed to pay to the first respondent, 

the amount computed in paragraph 5.1.2, within one week of the 
first respondent forwarding the calculation to it, together with 
interest thereon calculated at 15.5% per annum from the date of the 
calculation performed by the first respondent until the date of 
payment.  

 
Dated at Cape Town on this the                      day of                                  2007.  
 
Yours faithfully 
 
 
 
MAMODUPI MOHLALA 
PENSION FUNDS ADJUDICATOR 
 


